

No. 07-208

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF INDIANA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AHMAD EDWARDS,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Indiana

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
NEITHER PARTY**

---

*Of Counsel:*

WILLIAM F. SHEEHAN  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
901 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 346-4000

BARBARA BERGMAN  
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS  
COMMITTEE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS

1117 Stanford, N.E.  
Albuquerque, NM 87131  
(505) 277-3304

KEVIN P. MARTIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ABIGAIL K. HEMANI  
DAHLIA S. FETOUH  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
Exchange Place  
53 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 570-1000

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

February 8, 2008

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. The Court Should Return the Competency  
Standard to Its Traditional Formulation .....4

II. Alternatively, the Court Should Require  
Counsel for Unrepresented Defendants Not  
Capable, by Reason of Mental Infirmary, of  
Presenting Their Own Defense..... 19

CONCLUSION .....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CASES:	
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942).....	10
<i>Brooks v. McCaughtry</i> , 380 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	4, 7, 20, 21
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 271 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1959) .....	12
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	4, 10, 20, 21, 22
<i>Freeman v. People</i> , 4 Denio 9 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1847) .....	7, 8
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	12
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. State</i> , 27 So.2d 186 (Ala. 1946).....	9
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	12

(iii)

<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 135 S.W. 327 (Tenn. 1911) .....	10, 11
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of California</i> , <i>Fourth Appellate Dist.</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000).....	22
<i>Massey v. Moore</i> , 348 U.S. 105 (1954).....	9, 20
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	21
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	20
<i>Moran v. Godinez</i> , 972 F.2d 263 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Moss v. Hunter</i> , 167 F.2d 683 (10th Cir. 1948) .....	8
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966).....	20
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>State ex rel. Townsend v. Bushong</i> , 65 N.E.2d 407 (Ohio 1946) .....	9
<i>State v. Seminary</i> , 115 So. 370 (La. 1928) .....	9
<i>State v. Severns</i> , 336 P.2d 447 (Kan. 1959) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Chisholm</i> , 149 F. 284 (S.D. Ala. 1906).....	20
<i>United States v. Sahhar</i> , 56 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	18

<i>Westbrook v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 150 (1966).....	14, 15
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	22, 23
<i>Youtsey v. United States</i> , 97 F. 937 (6th Cir. 1899) .....	7, 10, 11
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 4241 .....	11, 17
18 U.S.C. § 4244 (1949) .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 4246 .....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
4 Blackstone, Commentaries .....	7, 10
American Bar Association Criminal Justice Mental Health Standards (1989) .....	8
1 Hale, The History of the Pleas of the Crown (1736).....	7
Mickelson, “Unspeakable Justice”: The Oswaldo Martinez Case and the Failure of the Legal System To Adequately Provide for Incompetent Defendants, 48 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2075 (2007).....	18
Weihofen, Mental Disorder as a Criminal Defense (1954) .....	8
